

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

_____)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
v.)	Criminal Action No. 1:23-cr-00061-MN
)	
ROBERT HUNTER BIDEN,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MR. BIDEN’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BASED ON IMMUNITY
CONFERRED BY HIS DIVERSION AGREEMENT**

Abbe David Lowell
Christopher D. Man
WINSTON & STRAWN
1901 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 282-5000
Fax: (202) 282-5100
AbbeLowellPublicOutreach@winston.com

Bartholomew J. Dalton (#808)
DALTON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
1106 West 10th Street
Wilmington, DE 19806
Tel.: (302) 652-2050
BDalton@dalton.law

Counsel for Robert Hunter Biden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
I. The Diversion Agreement Concerning The Gun Charge.....	2
II. The Execution Of The Diversion Agreement Concerning The Gun Charge Did Not Depend On The Plea Agreement Being Accepted By The Court On The Misdemeanor Tax Charges.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DIVERSION AGREEMENT REMAINS IN FORCE	8
A. The Diversion Agreement Is An Unambiguous, Binding, And Enforceable Contract.....	8
B. To The Extent there Is Any Ambiguity In The Diversion Agreement, It Must Be Construed In Mr. Biden’s Favor.....	10
C. The Prosecution’s New Claim That The Diversion Agreement Is Not In Effect Conflicts With Its Prior Claims At The Hearing And With Defense Counsel	13
D. It Makes No Difference That Probation Did Not Sign The Diversion Agreement.....	15
1. Probation Was Not A Party To The Agreement.....	15
2. Probation, In Fact, Approved The Diversion Agreement.....	18
E. Judicial Estoppel Precludes The Prosecution From Denying The Validity Of The Diversion Agreement Or Probation’s Approval Of It Now	20
II. THE DIVERSION AGREEMENT’S IMMUNITY PROVISION REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	8, 22
<i>Carroll v. Peake</i> , 26 U.S. 18 (1818).....	19
<i>CKSJB Holdings LLC v. EPAM Sys., Inc.</i> , 837 F. App'x 901 (3d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Harrison v. Dixon</i> , 2013 WL 4759681 (Del. Ch. July 5, 2013).....	19
<i>LPPR, Inc. v. Keller Crescent Corp.</i> , 532 F. App'x 268 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Operating Eng'rs Local 139 Health Benefit Fund v. Gustafson Constr. Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Prime Victor Int'l Ltd. v. Simulacra Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 4546333 (D. Del. July 14, 2023)	9
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Gen. Teamsters, Chauffeurs, and Helpers Union</i> , 330 F.2d 859 (3d Cir. 1964).....	19
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	1, 8, 22
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8, 22
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	10

United States v. Baird,
218 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2000).....10, 11

United States v. Castro,
704 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2013).....11

United States v. Damon,
933 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2019).....9

United States v. Floyd,
428 F.3d 513, 516 (3d Cir. 2005).....10

United States v. Gebbie,
294 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2002).....11

United States v. Gotti,
457 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....9

United States v. Harris,
376 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2004)11, 12

United States v. Hodge,
412 F.3d 479 (3d Cir. 2005).....11

United States v. Lamanna,
2016 WL 616580 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2016).....22, 23

United States v. Medford,
194 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2019).....9

United States v. Molina,
2023 WL 8188598 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2023).....9

United States v. Purcell Envelope Co.,
249 U.S. 313 (1919).....19

United States v. Rauso,
548 F. App'x 36 (3d Cir. 2013)10

United States v. Saferstein,
673 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2012).....11

United States v. Shelton,
91 F. App'x 247 (3d Cir. 2004)11

United States v. Wells,
124 F. App'x 735 (3d Cir. 2005)9

<i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 993 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2021).....	10, 12
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 421 B.R. 143 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	20
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1821615 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2013).....	19
<i>In re Zohar III, Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 3793895 (D. Del. Aug. 26, 2021).....	9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	1
26 U.S.C. § 7203.....	1
Other Authorities	
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2023)	6
